APPLICATIONS N° 23878/94, 23879/94, 23880/94, 23881/94, 23882/94
and 23883/94 (joined)

S SAKIK, A TURK, M ALINAK, [. ZANA, M Il DICLE and O DOGAN
v/TURKEY

DECISION of 25 May 1995 on the adnmssibility of the apphicabions

Article 5, paragraphs 1, 3 and 4, and Article 15 of the Lonvenbion  Turknh
natronals of Kurdink origin kept in police custody withonut court restew for twelve and
Jourteen duys respectnely wnder the Turkesh Anit Tenrennnm Lan s and at o time when
a dectiration under Article 15 of the Comention had boon nrade (Complumts dedlured
admusstble)}

Articles § and 26 of the Convention A reguest for componsation based on Law
No 466 relating 1o the compensation of persons unlaw fully arrested or detwined 1 pot
an effective remedy to complain about the unlawfuluess and length of detention 1n
police custody (Turkey) the lav fulness of which huas been confirmed by the competent
authorites

Article 6, paragraph 1 of the Convention fuupplicalle to proceedingy i which the
Turksft Comtitutional Cowrt examines the lunjfulness of 4 decnion (o withdran
parlwementar y inmminiy

Article 6, paragraphs 1 and 3, and Article 26 of the Conventwon fn arder to satnfy
the evhawstion of domesiic temedies reguooment Turkovh nanonady of Kwdish oreein
convicted by @ State Secutity Cowt on Charges of teriarism who wisk to complean of
the proceedings before that cowt mund submit they complaints to the Coure of
Cassation, ta which the cave way here reforted by the proseciiion

Article 14 in conjunction with Arcticle 10 of the ('onvention, and Article 26 of the
Convention fn oidior to comply with the evhassntion of domesnic tomeedies teguuement
Turkonh Members of Purhiament of Kurdish ongtn convicted by a State Security Court
on charges of terrornm who complatn of a violation of then freedom of expresston and
discrimtpation on the @rownd of language must subnnt then complainty to the Coyt
of Cavsation 1o which the case way here teforred Iy the prosectition
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THE FACTS

The apphcants, who are Turkish citizens, are former members of the Turkish
National Assembly They used to be members of the DEP (Democracy Party), which
has recently been dissolved by the Constitutional Court

In the proceedings before the Commssion they were represented
by Mr Chnistian Chamére-Bournazel, a lawyer practising m Paris, Ms Vanna Tsiorva,
a lawyer practising in Thessalonica, Mr Hasip Kaplan, a lawyer practising in Istanbul
and Professor Kevin Boyle and Ms Frangoise Hampson of Essex Untversity, and
others

The facts of the case, as submutted by the parties, may be summarised as
follows

| Particular cucumstances of the case

The public prosecutor attached to Ankara State Security Court requested on
several occastons - on 27 November 1991, 16 December 1992, 25 May 1993 and 2 July
1993 - that the applicants’ parhamentary immunity be withdrawn

In these requests, he alleged that the applicants had violated Article 125 of the
Turkish Criminal Code

On the basis of the request of 16 December 1992, the application for withdrawal
of the applicants” parliamentary immunity was entered 1n the National Assembly’s
agenda for debate on 2 March 1994 On that day, the applicants’ parliamentary
immunity was withdrawn pursuant to Article 83 of the Turkish Constitution

The apphcants Dicle and Dogan were taken mto police custody on 2 March 1994
by order of the public prosecutor attached to Ankara State Security Court On 4 March
1994 the applicants Sakik, Turk, Ahnak and Zana were also taken into police custody

On 7 March 1994 the applicants applied to the Constitutional Court for re-
mstatement of their parlhamentary immunity The Constitutional Court disrmssed their
applications on 21 March 1994

In the meantime, the public prosecutor attached to Ankara State Seconty Court
had ordered an extension of the applicants” detention in pohce custedy until 16 March
1994 He based his decision on the provisions of Law No 3713 and the Law on State
Secunity Courts’ Procedure

The applicants’ requests to be brought before a judge, filed on 3 and 9 March
1994, were dismussed by the public prosecutor attached to Ankara State Secunty Court

87



The applicants made no statements to the pohce duning their detention 1 police
custody

On 16 March 1994 the applicants were brought before the judge of Ankara State
Secunty Court assigned to rule on matters of detention and were detained on remand

On 21 june 1994 the public prosecutor attached to Ankara State Secunty Court
fited las submussions He accused the applicants of engaging in separatist activities and
of undermining national secunty, crimes punishable by capital punishment under
Arucle 125 of the Cnmunal Code These charges were based on the tenor of a number
of oral and wntten statements made by the applicants They were also accused of
having organisational links with the dlegal armed organisation, the PKK (Kurdish
Workers' Party} ln partscular, the applicant Dofan was accused of having harboured
and nursed a PKK activist

In a judgment of 8 December 1994 Ankara State Secunty Court sentenced the
applicants Sakik and Alnak to three years and <1x months’ wmprisonment for
distnbuting separatist propaganda and sentenced the applicants Turk Zana, Dicle and
Dogan to fifteen years’ impnsonment for membership of an armed group, oftences
under Article 8 of Law No 3713 and Arncle 168 of the Turkish Crimunal Code
respectively It dismussed the charge based on Article 125 of the Crinunal Code, which
provides for capital pumishment for high treason

The applicants and the public prosecutor attached to Ankara State Secunty Court
appealed on points of law againse that judgment The prosecutor subrmutted that the
charpes were covered by Article 125 of the Turkish Crimanal Code

2 Relevant domestic law
Article 83 of the Tuckish Constuution
Parliamentary immunity

No proceedings may be brought aganst any member of the Turkish Grand
Nauonal Assembly for votes cast or statements made during parhamentary proceedings,
nor for 1deas or views expressed by lnm or her on the prermses of the Assembly, nor,
unless the Assembly decides otherwise on the proposal of the Bureau for the session,
the repetition and publicising of such views outside the Assembly

Unless authonised by the Assembly, no member of the Turkish Grand Nahonal
Assembly may be arrested, detmned, interrogated or tried for an offence commutted
before or afier elections This provision shall not apply tn cases where a member has
been caught n the act of commutung an offence punishable by a long term of
imprisonment or in those cases listed i Arucle 14 of the Consutution, provided that
an mvestigation has been wnitiated before the elections However in such a case the
competent authority must notify the Assembly directly and without delay
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Article 85 of the Turkish Constiution
Appheation for judicial review

"Where the Assembly decides to withdraw a member’s parhamentary tmmututy
of to strip hum o1 her of office, the member concerned or any other member of the
Assemnbly may, within a week of that decision, apply to the Constituiional Court for
such decision to be set aside on the grounds that it 1s unconstitutional or contrary to the
Rutes of Procedure governing the Assembly The Constitutional Court shall rule on the
application within fifteen days "

Article 125 of the Turkish Crimunal Code

"Whosoever shall commit an act such as 10 submit the State or a part of the
State to dormination by a foreign State, to lessen 1ts independence or interfere with its
unity, or to withdraw part of the territory from the State”s adnumistration, shall be liable
to capital punishment ™

Article 168 of the Turkish Criminal Code

"Whasoever, with a view to commutung any of the cnimes set forth in
Artcle 125 shall form an armed group or organisation or assume the control and
command of or a particular responsibility within such a group or orgamsation shall be
sentenced to a munimum term of imprisonment of hfteen years

The vanous members of the group or organisauoen shall be sentenced to a term
of between five and ffteen years’ imprisonment

Article & para 1 of the Anu-Terrorism Law, No 3713

"Written and spoken propaganda, meetings, assemblies and demonstrations aimed
at undermumog the mdivisible ternitonal and natiotial unity of the State of the Turkaish
Republic are prohibited, irrespective of the methods used or the intention and ideas
behind them Whosoever cames on soch an activity shall be sentenced to a term of
between two and five years’ imprisonment and to a fine of between fifty and one
hundred muilion Turkish pounds

COMPLAINTS

The applicants allege that there has been a violation of Articles 5, 6, and of
Article 10 in conjunction with Article 14 of the Convention

The apphcants complain firstly of the unlawfulness and excessive length of their
detenuon 1n police custody They invoke Article 5 paras 1 and 3 of the Convention
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They further allege that, contrary to Article 5 para, 4 of the Convention. they had
no remedy under Turkish law allowing them to challenge the lawfulness of their
detention.

The applicants also complain, invoking Arucle 5 para 5 of the Convention, that
they have no right under Turkish law to compensation for the excessive length of their
detention in police custoedy

They complain further of a violation of their nght to defend themselves, on the
grounds, wter alia, that they did not have legal assistance duning their detention in
police custody, cantrary to Article 6 para. 3 (¢} of the Conventian

They complain of a breach of the adversanal principle in that the preliminary
investigation before Ankara State Security Court is conducted without an investigating
Jjudge and under the supervision of the prosecuting authorities. They further submit that
there has been a violation of Article 6 para 1 of the Convention as Ankara Siate
Security Coust cannot be described as an independent and impartial trbunal

The applicants allege that there has been 4 further violation of Article 6 para 1
of the Convention i that they were not informed of the grounds of the Constiutional
Court’s decision to dismiss their apphcation for reinstatement of their parhamentary
immunity, as only the operative terms of that decision were served on them.

The applicants complain finally of a vielauon of their freedom of expression in
so far as they were arrested and convicted for expressing, in their capacity as Members
of Parliament, the concerns and demands of the Kurdish populanion in Turkey They
submut that they have never incuted violence, but have always strongly opposed 1t, both
when the PKK has resorted 1o violence and when the State has brutally repressed the
Kurdish population 1n all areas inhabited by them, The applicants add that they have
been victims of discrimination on the ground of language, in <o far as they are being
prosecuted for having expressed themwelves in Kurdish and for having drafted
documents in Kurdish They aflege a violation of Article 10 of the Convention in
conjunction with Article 14.

THE LAW

i Invoking paragraphs 1. 3, 4 and 5 of Article 5 of the Convenuon, the apphcants
complam of the unlawfulness and the length of their detention 1n police custody and
of the fact that they had no remedy to challenge the lawfulness of their detention, nor
any right to compensation

The respondent Government base their first objection on Article 15 of the

Convention: they recall their declaration that "the Republic of Turkey is exposed, n
South-Eust Anatolia, to threats to its national security which have steadily ncreased in
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extent and intensity  so that they constitute a threat to the hfe of the nation within the
meaning of Article 15 of the Convennon  National security 1s being threatened mainly
in the provinces of South East Anatolia and also partly in the neighbourtng provinces
The Government have had no alternanive, given the wntensity and diversity of the
terronst activities, but 1o deploy their secunty forues in order to suppress them

Referring to the criteria lmd down by the Commussion in the Greek case (Comm
Report 511 69, Yearbook 12 pp 71 72, paras 152 154) the Government argue that
they are justified 1n derogating from thew obliganons under the Convention on the
grounds of a 'public emergency threatenung the Lfe of the nation wiathin the meaming
of Article 15 of the Convention In the Light of the Court’s case-law (treland v United
Kingdom judgment of 18 January 1978, Series A no 25, pp 7879, para 207,
Branmgan and McBode judgment of 26 May 1993 Series A no 258 B, p 49, para
43), they argue that 1t 15 absolutely essential that they derogate from the procedural
gudrantees governing the detention of persons belongmg to terronist armed groups and
that, on the facts, 1t s impossible to provide court supervision 1 accordance with
Article 5 of the Convention owing to the difficulties inherent in investigating and
suppressing terrorist «niminal activities

The Government consider that the measures taken agamst the applicants are in
keeping with the national authorities concern to fight terrorism under the legislaton
pertaining to states of emergency They observe in this respect that the order for the
applicants’ arrest was based on the existence of reasonable grounds for suspecting them
of having commutted an offence and that 1t was made in accordance with Article 30 of
Law No 3842 (Law amending the Code of Criminal Procedure)

As regards the length of their detenton 1n police custody, the Government
observe that under Arucle 30 of Law No 3842, persons arrested for offences tnable
by the State Security Courts must be brought before 4 judge within 4% hours at the
latest, but that this ume penod 15 1nereased to 15 days for collectine offences, as was
the case here where the nature of the charges laid against the applicants require that
they be detamed for longer

The Government thus argue that the custodial measure was ordered by a
competent authority and was enforced by that authority 1in accordance with the
requirements laid down by law They conclude that under domestic law the natonal
duthorities did not n any way exceed the margin of appreciation accorded to
governments under the Convenuon and that the measures 1n question were not in any
way disproporuonate

The Government recall that the decision to detain the applicants on remand was
iaken by the judge of Ankara State Secunity Court assigned to rule on matters of
detention and was therefore made following judicial proceedings They submut that the
supervision required by Article 5 para 4 of the Convention was incorporated wnto that
decision
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As regards the complaint that there has been a violauon of Article 5 para § of
the Convention, the Government submut that the applicants have failed 1o exhaust
domestic remedies they argue that a request for compensation based on Law No 466
on the compensation of persons unlawfully arrested or detained provides that applicants
have a nght to compensatton, which they can exercise once their trial 1s over

The applicants dispute all these arguments As regards Arucle 15 of the
Convention, they argue that the Government construe this provision widely and fail to
demonstrate 1ts applicability to their persons or their impugned activities They argue
that by describing them 4s "out-and out terrorists , the Government attempt to eschew
all their obhgauons under the Convennion The applicants siress that they were arrested
on grounds of thewr political opiuons

A regards the lawfulness of their detention, the applicants recall that m the hight
of the Court’s case-law (Eur Court HR , Fox, Campbell and Hartley judgment of
30 August 1990, Senes A no 182, pp 16-17, paras 32 and 34), even in the case of
terronst-type offences, the exigencies of dealing with terronst cnime cannot justify
stretching the notion of "reasonableness” to the pomnt where the essence of the
safeguard secured by Article 5 para 115 impaired They argue that reasonable or
"plausible suspicions medns reasons based on sufficient evidence

On the subject of the length of their detention in police custody, the applicants
refer to the Court’s case-law (Eur Court HR , Brogan judgment of 29 November 1988,
Senes A no 145-B) and submit that the importance attached to the parucular factor of
terronism should not result, in pracuce, 1n the State being relieved of 1ts obligation to
ensure that defendants are rapidly released or brought promptly before a court They
observe that the length of their detention tn police custody did, 1n any event, exceed the
limits deemed acceptable by the Convention mstitutions in exceptional circumstances

Regarding the Government’s objecuon under Arucle 5 para 5 of the Convention
that the applicants have failed 1o exhaust domestic remedies, the Commassion observes
that, in proceedings before the State Security Courts, the length of detention 1n polhice
custody can be extended to 15 days by order of the prosecution The length of detention
in police custody being challenged by the applicants did not theretore exceed the
maximum time-himit provided for in domestic law According to Law No 466, cited
by the Government, an action against the authonuies can only be for compensation for
damage suffered as a result of unjustufied depnvation of freedom

In an earher case, on simylar facts, the Commussion found that this remedy was
meffectve on the grounds, inter gha, that, 1n that case, the Turkish judicial authorntes
to whom the applicants had complained had already concluded that the detention 1n
question was lawful {see, for example, Nos 14116/88 and 14117/8% (joined), Dec
11587, DR 61 p 250)



The Commussion considers, 1n the light of the foregoing, that the Government’s
subrussion that the applicants have failed to exhaust domestic remedies cannot be
upheld

The Commusston has undertaken a prehminary examination of the applicants’
complamnts under Article 5 of the Convention in the light of the Government’s
arguments based on Arucle 15 of the Convention [t considers that this part of the
apphication raises complex quesuons of law and fact which cannot be resolved at thy
stage of the examination, but require an examination on the mertts These complaints
cannot therefore be declared mamfestly 1l founded pursuant to Article 27 para 2 of the
Convention The Commission also notes that no other ground for ruling this part of the
application 1nadnussible has been established

2 The applicants complain further that Ankara State Security Court, which
convicted them, was not an independent and rmpartial tribunal within the meamng of
Article 6 para 1 of the Convenuon They also complain that they did not have a far
heanng before the State Secunty Court in so far as therr nghs to defend themselves was
not respected They invoke Article 6 paras 1 and 3 of the Convention in support of this
complaint

The Government arguoe that the State Security Courts are special courts set up
m accordance wuth Article 143 of the Constuitution with junsdiction to try oftences
commtted against the indivisible integnty of the State and the democratic order They
refer to Article 138 of the Consutution which guarantees the independence of the
Judiciary n the exercise of their functions and argue that rt cannot be inferred from the
mere fact that these judges are appointed by a decision or recommendation of the
Executive that they are not independent They stress that the State Security Courts offer
all the wsual guarantees of judicral proceedings and that therr decisions are subject to
review by the Court of Cassation

As regards the complaints relating to the alleged unfaimess of the proceedings,
the Gavernment argue that the Commussion 1s incompetent ratione matertae 10 exanune
an apphcauon relaung to errors of fact and Jaw allegedly commuued by o domestic
court The Government argue that the assessment of evidence 15 a matter first and
foremost for the domestic courts and cannot be examined by the Comrmssion

The applicants dispute the Government's arguments They stress the tact that
judges and prosecutors attached to the State Secunty Courts are appointed by a
comnuttee represenuing the Execunve They observe that the preliminary proceedings
before the State Secunity Court are conducted without an mvestigating judge and under
the supervision of the prosecuting authonties, which are closely linked to the Executive

The apphicants submat further that the appeal pendmg before the Court of

Cassanon 15 such an neffective remedy that they should be exempted from the
obligation to exhaust 1t They allege that the courts make it their general practice to
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implement the State’s policy of repression and assert that at their tnial the State Secunty
Court took no account of any of themr allegations of viotauons of the nghts and
freedomy guaranteed by the Convention

The applicants also argue that the principle of equality of arms was infringed 1n
the proceedings before the State Secunity Court They submut that they were unable o
defend themselves properly in so far as they were deprived of legal assistance while
n pelice custody and duning the preluminary investigation and were not allowed to see
the case-file They allepe that the State Secunty Court systematcally dismussed their
applications for further enquines to be made and their requests for venfication of the
authenticity of the documents on the case hle and refused o allow evidence o be
submutted for the detence or to allow defence witnesses to be called and questioned
The applicants stress hnally that, 1o reaching its decision the State Secunity Court
revised the charges 1n the absence of thetr lawyers

The Commission notes, however, that the public prosecutor attached to Ankara
State Security Court appealed on points of law aganst the judgment convicting them
on 8 December 1994 Crnunal proceedings agamst the applicants are therefore
currently pending before the Court of Cassation

The Commussion considers 1t necessdary ta take wnto consideration the entire
crimumnal proceedings brought against the applicants m order to express 4n opinion das
to whether they comply with the requirements of Artucle & of the Convention It notes
further that, under Turkish law, the applicants can submit to the Court of Cassation the
complants which they now rane before the Commssion

The introduction of these complaints therefore appears premature, given the
current stage of the proceedings before the domestic courts The applicants cannot
therefore complain at this stage of any vielation of the Convention They may re submit
the case to the Commussion if following the outcome of the crimingl proceedings
agamst them, they sbll conuder themselves victims of the alleged violations The
applications must therefore be rejected on this pomt as mamifestly (ll founded pursuant
to Articie 27 para 2 of the Convention

3 The applicants also complain that they were not informed of the reasons for the
Constitutionial Court’s decision to dismuss their application for reinstatement of ther
parhamentary immunity They mvoke Article 6 para 1 of the Convenuon

The Commussion notes that under Turkish domeste law the Constitutional
Court’s role 15 Iimited (o reviewing, at the request of members of the Assembly
stnipped of their office, whether the decision 10 withdraw their parhiamentary immunity
was constifutionat or formatly complied with the provisions of the Turkish Natonal
Assembly’s Rules of Procedure These proceedings do not involve either a determund
tion of the applicant’s civil rights and obligations or the merus of any criminal charge
agamnst them It follows that Article 6 of the Convention is wnapplicable mn ths case
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The Comnussion therefore considers that this part of the apphicaton 1y
incompatible ratione wateriae with the Convenuan pursuant to Article 27 para 2

4 The apphicants complun finally of 4 vielation of Article 10 of the Convention
in comunction with Article 14 They allege that their freedom af expression has been
violated m o far ay they were prosecuted for expressing their optmons, m ther
capacity as Members of Parliament, on the Kurdish gquesuon m {urkey They maintain,
m this respect, that they were victims of diserimumation an the ground of tlanguage and
argue that they were prosecuted for having expressed themselves m Kurdish and for
having drafted documents in Kurdish

The Government argue, as 4 prehounary pownt, that the lacts of the case must
be avsessed n the hight of the terronst threat hanging over {uikey

In support of their argument that the measures taken agamst the applicants were
Justificd on the basis of the restrictions provided tor i patagraph 2 of Article 10 the
Government observe fest that the mstiution ol cnmunal proceedings against the
applicants 15 i accordance with domestic law, the Turkish Constitution and the case-
law of the Convention mstitutions and 15 consonant with the pracuces i force n
Western democracies and with the Comnal of Eusope’™s statements of principle
condemning racism, ethnie hatred and violence i any form

The Government argue that the nicasures in guesiton dd not i any way aitempt
to curb the applicants’ nghts to express political views vn the Kwmdish question’ and
that the clear atm which emerged from the applicants’ ativaties and speeches bears no
relation to the freedom 1w hold opimons within the meaning of Article 10 of the
Convention The Government consider that despite the apphcants” sworn allegrance to
the Constitution, they exceeded the acceptable linuts 10 a democratic socicty on the
right to expression by makimg pubhic statements ineiing 1o the destruction of ternitorial
mtegrity, separatism, racial hatred and violence

The Government sutimit, 1n suppert of thewr arguments, that by invoking ‘ the
freedom of the Kurdish people”, demanding the recognition of the existence of an
mdependent Kurdish State” and describing the Turkach State’s anti-terrorist campaign
as a movement for the exterminauon of the Kurds |, the applicants were attempting to
ereate discrinunation on the basis of ethnic ongin and were meitg racial hatred
These tactics, aimed at creating an ethrue menonity within the nation, are geared towards
the destruction of the State and are therefore mcompattble with national mtegnty The
Government ~ubmut further that the terms used 1n the speeches made by the apphcants
were such as to meite o secuon of the population to revolt and violence with the aim
of founding a separate State on Turkish terrtory

Regarding the applicants’ activities, the Gevernment refer to the submissions
made by the public prosecutor attached to the State Secunty Court and recall that there
were reasonable grounds for suspecting the applicants of having an organisational hnk



with an 1legal organwsation, the PKK (Kurdistan Workers Party;, of receiving orders
from that organsation and of being its political spokespersons

The Government conclude that, in the circomstances, the measures taken against
the applicants were "necessary n a democratic society” and were i accordance with
a pressing social need, that 15, the protection of public order and the nghts of others
They were therefore justified under Article 10 para 2 of the Convention

The Government submut further that Law No 3713, the Anti Terronism Law,
which restncts fundamental freedoms n order to preserve constitutional principles, s
justifiable under Articie 17 of the Convention

As regards the allegations of discnminatory treatment, the Government refer to
the Comnussion’s case-law, arguing that Arucle 10 of the Convention does not
guarantee freedom of language They submut further that no language 1s prohibited by
law 1n Turkey They recall Article 14 of the Constitution which provides that none of
the rights and freedoms enshnined in the Consutution shall be exercised  with a view
to creaung discrumunation on the ground ot language

The Government observe that there 1y no discrnmination m Turkey between
ciizens ot Kurdish ongin and ether citizens and that Kurds are fully entitled to all
mdividual nghts and freedoms Al individuals are free to express their 1deas in the
language of their choice, on condition that what they say does not violate the integnty
of the State and the unity of the nation

The Government emphasise that, m this case, the measures taken against the
applicants were based exclusively on the unlawful content of their statements and not
on the fact that they had expressed themselves 1n Kurdish

The apphcants dispute this argument They contest in parucular the Govern
ment’s submassions regarding Article 10 para 2 of the Convention They assert that the
Turkish judicial authonties applied the restrictions provided for 1 this provision 1n
violation of democratic principles They recall that pluralism 1 a democratic society
requires the free expression of all views, even those which do not correspond to the
opintons expressed by the Government They allege that the Government describe any
opinion which runs counter to otficial policies as an "acuvity’ wuhin the meaning of
Article 17 of the Convention and make no disunction between the concepts of

activity 4nd opumon”

The appheants observe that they have been referred to ay  terronsts who
threaten the terntorial integnty of the State despite the fact that thewr activities and
speeches were stnctly political in nature and never disputed Turkey’s borders They
have consistently condemned wviolence, while advocating peace and the opening of
political negottahons on the Kurdish yuesnon The measures taken agamst them had the
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effect of preventing a secuon of the population from participating tn pohtical debate
and of violating the democratic legiimacy of Members of Parhament and their freedom
of political expression as enshrined in the Constitution

The applicants conclude that the measures taken against them were not justified
under Article 10 para 2 of the Convention

It does not fall to the Commusston, however, to decide whether the facts alleged
by the applicants reveal the appearance of a violation of Article 10 in conpunction with
Article 14 of the Conventuon Under Article 26 of the Convention the Commission
may only deal with the mater after all domestic remedies have been exhausted,
accordmg to the generally recogmised rules of international law

The Commussion notes that m this case the crimunal proceedings agamnst the
applicants are currently pending before the Court of Cassation It notes that under
Turkish taw the applicants can submut to the Court of Cassation the complamts which
they now raise before the Commussion Should the applicants stll consider at the end
of those criminal proceedings that they are vicims of the alleged viclations, they may
re submit the case to the Commussion

It follows that the apphcants have not yet met the condion requinng them 1o
exhaust domesuc remedies and that this part of thewr applications must be rejected
pursuant to Article 27 para 3 of the Convention

For these reasons, the Commission, unammously

DECLARES ADMISSIBLE without prejudging the merits the applicants’ com

plaints regarding the lawfulness and the length of their detention in police

custody, the lack of court supervision and the night to compensation,

DECLARES INADMISSIBLE the remainder of the apphcations
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